
Planning Sub-Committee A
Tuesday 16 March 2021

6.30 pm
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. 

Please contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or 
telephone dial-in instructions to join the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair)
Councillor Adele Morris (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Maggie Browning
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Richard Leeming
Councillor Jane Salmon
Councillor Martin Seaton

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai
Councillor Peter Babudu
Councillor Paul Fleming
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Victoria Olisa

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Beverley Olamijulo email: Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk


Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 8 March 2021



Planning Sub-Committee A
Tuesday 16 March 2021

6.30 pm

Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. Please 
contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or telephone dial-in 

instructions to join the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the sub-committee.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND 
DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda.

6. MINUTES 1 - 4



Item No. Title Page No.

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the virtual meeting 
held on 26 January 2021.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 5 - 9

7.1. THE PAVILLION, 65 GREEN DALE, LONDON 
SOUTHWARK SE5 8JZ

10 - 30

7.2. DULWICH COLLEGE, DULWICH COMMON, LONDON 31 - 66

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information:

  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”



Planning Sub-Committee 

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals (virtual meetings) 

Please note: 
The council has made the following adaptations to the committee process to 
accommodate virtual meetings: 

• The agenda will be published earlier than the statutory minimum of five working
days before the meeting. We will aim to publish the agenda ten clear working
days before the meeting.

• This will allow those wishing to present information at the committee to make
further written submissions in advance of the meeting in order to:

o Correct any factual information in the report
o Confirm whether their views have been accurately reflected in the report
o Re-emphasise the main points of their comments
o Suggest conditions to be attached to any planning permission if granted.

• Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional
team at Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting
by 5pm on the working day preceding the meeting.

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make pl
[...]
e clerk will put all supporters who agree to this in touch with each other,
so that they can arrange a representative to speak on their behalf at the meeting.

6. Speakers should lead the committee to subjects on which they would welcome
further questioning.

7. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or applicants,
as well as ward members, will be speaking in their designated time-slots only, apart
from answering brief questions for clarification; this is not an opportunity to take part
in the debate of the committee.

8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal
and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting to which is open to the public and there should
be no interruptions from members of the public.

10. Members of the public are welcome to record, screenshot, or tweet the public
proceedings of the meeting.

11. Please be considerate towards other people and take care not to disturb the
proceedings.

12. This meeting will be recorded by the council and uploaded to the Southwark Council
YouTube channel the day after the meeting.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 

Contacts:  General Enquiries 
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
Tel: 020 7525 5403 

FOR ACCESS TO THE VIRTUAL MEETING 
PLEASE CONTACT: 
Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
Finance and Governance  

Email: Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk



1

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 26 January 2021

Planning Sub-Committee A

MINUTES of the virtual Planning Sub-Committee A meeting held on Tuesday 
26 January 2021 at 6.30 pm  

PRESENT: Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair)
Councillor Adele Morris (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Maggie Browning
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Richard Leeming
Councillor Martin Seaton

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 

Councillor Damian O’Brien (ward member)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Margaret  Foley (Senior Planning Lawyer)
Dipesh Patel (Group Manager - Major Applications)
Andre Verster (Team Leader - Major & New Homes) 
Liam Bullen (TPO Surveyor)
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the virtual 
meeting.

2. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Jane Salmon.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting.

1
Agenda Item 6



2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 26 January 2021

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

None were disclosed.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting:

 Supplemental Agenda No.1 containing the addendum report relating to items 
7.1 and 7. 2 and the members’ pack.

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on the 17 November 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise 
stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly 
specified.

7.1 UNIT 7 & 8, 17- 19 BLACKWATER STREET, LONDON SE22 8SD 

Members of the sub-committee agreed to defer this item to a future planning sub-
committee meeting.

2



3

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 26 January 2021

7.2 62 - 64 WESTON STREET, LONDON SE1 3QJ 

Planning application number: 17/AP/4330

PROPOSAL

Demolition of an existing single storey rear extension and construction of a single 
storey rear extension with mezzanine to the ground floor of the existing restaurant. 
Relocation of refuse storage, installation of 3 air conditioning units and the 
relocation of 1 air conditioning unit to the proposed lightwell.

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum 
report.

Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officers.

The two objectors addressed the meeting and responded to questions from 
members of the sub-committee.

The applicant’s agent addressed the sub-committee, and responded to questions 
from members of the sub-committee.

There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the application site wishing to 
speak.

The meeting took a screen break from 7.38pm to 7.42pm. 

Councillor Damian O’Brien addressed the sub-committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor and responded to questions from members of the sub-committee.

The sub-committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the 
application.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report and amended by the addendum report.

2. That the applicant completes a unilateral legal agreement no later than 26 April 
2021.

3. That, in the event that the unilateral legal agreement is not completed by 26 

3



4

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 26 January 2021

April 2021, that the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 57 of this report.

8. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER: 599 CONFIRMATION:  51, CRESCENT WOOD 
ROAD, LONDON, SE26 6SA 

A motion to defer the tree preservation order (TPO) was moved, seconded and put 
to the vote and declared carried.

RESOLVED:

That the provisional tree preservation order (TPO) be deferred to a future planning 
sub-committee meeting, in order to ensure that all interested parties are consulted.

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

4



Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
16 March 2021

Meeting Name:
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F of 
Southwark Council’s constitution which describes the role and functions of the 
planning committee and planning sub-committees. These were agreed by the 
annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. The matters reserved to the 
planning committee and planning sub-committees exercising planning functions 
are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, 
where appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, 
subject where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government and any directions made by the 
Mayor of London.

b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not 
the planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) wit
[...]
........................................................................8
Consultation responses from external and statutory consultees ............................9
Consultation responses from internal consultees ...................................................9
Community impact statement / Equalities Assessment ..........................................9
Human rights implications.....................................................................................10
Positive and proactive statement ..........................................................................10

CONCLUSION .........................................................................................................11
BACKGROUND INFORMATION..............................................................................11
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS................................................................................11
APPENDICES ..........................................................................................................11
AUDIT TRAIL ...........................................................................................................12

Appendix 1: Recommendation..............................................................................13
Appendix 2: Planning policy..................................................................................16
Appendix 3: Consultation undertaken...................................................................18
Appendix 4: Consultation responses received......................................................20

11



Item No. 
7.1

Classification:  
Open

Date:
16 March 2021

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title:  Development Management planning application:  
Application 20/AP/2949 for: Planning Permission

Address: 
THE PAVILLION, 65 GREEN DALE, LONDON, SOUTHWARK SE5 
8JZ

Proposal: 
Construction of an additional floor to provide an increase in nursery 
(D1 use class) floor space.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affe
[...]
ional Team 26 February 2021

22



APPENDIX 1 

Recommendation

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 
to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mrs K Brown Reg. 
Number

20/AP/2949

Application Type Minor application 
Recommendation GRANT permission Case 

Number
2137-D

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning permission is GRANTED for the following development:

Construction of an additional floor to provide an increase in nursery (D1 use class) 
floor space.

The Pavillion 65 Green Dale London Southwark

In accordance with application received on 9 October 2020 and Applicant's 
Drawing Nos.: 

Proposed Plans
PROPOSED SITE BLOCK PLAN 268 PR.00 received 12/10/2020
PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN 268 PR.01 received 12/10/2020
PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN 268 PR.02 received 12/10/2020
PROPOSED ROOF PLAN 268 PR.03 received 12/10/2020
PROPOSED NORTH AND EAST FACING ELEVATIONS 268 PR.04 received 
12/10/2020
PROPOSED SOUTH AND WEST ELEVATIONS 268 PR.05 received 12/10/2020
EXISTING AND PROPOSED NORTH FACING 3D VIEWS 268 VD.03 received 
12/10/2020
EXISTING AND PROPOSED SOUTH FACING 3D VISUALS 268 VD.04 received 
12/10/2020

Other Documents
VIEWS FROM GREENDALE PLAYING FIELDS 268 VD.01 received 12/10/2020
VIEWS FROM WANLEY ROAD 268 VD.02 received 12/10/2020
3D VISUAL 268 VD.05 received 12/10/2020
PLANNING STATEMENT received 12/10/2020
TRANSPORT ASSESSMENT received 22/01/2021
PARKING SURVEY JANUARY 2021 received 02/02/2021

Conditions:

Permission is subject to the following Approved Plans Condition:

23



1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans:

PROPOSED SITE BLOCK PLAN 268 PR.00 received 12/10/2020
PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN 268 PR.01 received 12/10/2020
PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN 268 PR.02 received 12/10/2020
PROPOSED ROOF PLAN 268 PR.03 received 12/10/2020
PROPOSED NORTH AND EAST FACING ELEVATIONS 268 PR.04 
received 12/10/2020
PROPOSED SOUTH AN
[...]
....35

Neighbour and local groups consulted: .............................................................................................35

34



Item No. 
7.2

Classification:  
Open

Date:
16 March 2021

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 20/AP/2795 for: Full Planning Application

Address: DULWICH COLLEGE, DULWICH COMMON, LONDON
  
Proposal: Extension and replacement of Junior and Lower School 
buildings, landscaping, tree works and new boundary treatment. 

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Dulwich Wood

From: Director of planning
Application Start Date 29.09.2020 PPA Expiry Date 
Earliest Decision Date

RECOMMENDATION

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and the applicant 
entering into an appropriate legal agreement.

2. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 3 
September 2020, the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 87. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

3. This application is for decision by the planning sub-committee as it is an 
application on Metropolitan Open Land (MOL).

4. The proposed extensions to the Lower School and Junior School would 
increase the footprint of both school buildings by 25%, from 1,742sqm to 
2,175sqm. Although the gross internal floor space of the buildings on the site 
would increase there would not be an increase in student numbers.

5. The new single storey school hall of the Junior School would facilitate music 
performances and rehearsal, exams and assemblies and would be available for 
use by the wider community.

6. The proposal does not meet criteria for being appropriate development on MOL 
however its impact on the openness of MOL is not significant.  There would a 
benefit regarding the improvement of educational facilities and the proposals 
considered to be acceptable, on balance.

Site location and description

35

[...]
cture Levy (SCIL) 
on 1 April 2015, much of the historical toolkit obligations such as Education and 
Strategic Transport have been replaced by SCIL. Only defined site specific 
mitigation that meets the tests in Regulation 122 can be given weight.

85. Planning Obligation Mitigation Applicant Position
Community access and 
management plan to 
secure access to:

 Library space
 Wellbeing hub
 Junior Hall
 New arts wing

To mitigate the 
inappropriate 
development on MOL

Agreed

The total CAVAT 
calculation to be 
confirmed

Loss of trees Agreed

86. In the event that an agreement has not been completed by 3 September 2021, 
the committee is asked to authorise the director of planning to refuse 
permission, if appropriate, for the following reason:

87. In the absence of a signed S106 legal agreement there is no mechanism in 
place to mitigation against the adverse impacts of the development through 
contributions and it would therefore be contrary to Saved Policy 2.5 Planning 
Obligations of the Southwark Plan 2007, Strategic Policy 14 Delivery and 
Implementation of the Core Strategy (2011) Policy 8.2 Planning Obligations of 
the London Plan (2016) and the Southwark Section 106 Planning Obligations 
and Community Infrastructure Levy SPD (2015).

Mayoral and borough community infrastructure levy (CIL)

88. Based on the floor areas provided in the agent’s CIL Form1 dated 25-Sep-20, 
the gross amount of CIL is approximately £20,871.96 of Mayoral CIL as £0/sqm 
of borough CIL for education use. The £0/sqm MCIL rate is only for schools 

46



provided under the Education Acts, and not independent schools. 
Nevertheless, as a charity the school can claimed CIL charitable relief once 
planning consent is granted. It should be noted that this is an estimate, and the 
floor areas will be checked when related CIL assumption of liability form is 
submitted after planning approval has been obtained.

Other matters

89. None

Community involvement and engagement

90. In Decem
[...]
sals that are in 
accordance with the development plan and core strategy and submissions that 
are in accordance with the application requirements.

Positive and proactive engagement: summary table

Was the pre-application service used for this application? YES
If the pre-application service was used for this application, was 
the advice given followed?

YES

If necessary/appropriate, did the case officer seek amendments 
to the scheme to improve its prospects of achieving approval?

YES

To help secure a timely decision, did the case officer submit 
their recommendation in advance of the agreed Planning 
Performance Agreement date?

N/A

CONCLUSION

107. The proposal would be acceptable in principle. Pupils would benefit from 
enhanced facilities, such as the library and the new hall. Although the proposal 
would be contrary to saved policy 3.25 the harm to the Metropolitan Open Land 
is considered to be small and would be offset by the enhancement of the 
educational facilities and the provision of access to the enhance facilities to the 
wider community.

108. The site is not in close proximity to or in direct view of any neighbouring 
residential properties and would not be detrimental to the amenity of 
neighbouring properties.

109. The impact of the demolition of the buildings would be 'less than substantial' to 
the significance of the heritage assets. The scale and massing of the proposal 
would not be harmful to the listed building and the character and appearance of 
the conservation area would be preserved.

110. The proposed landscaping would enhance and improve the existing 
landscaping around the buildings. The proposed tree planting to mitigate the 
loss of trees would be acceptable subject to an appropriate CAVAT payment.

111. It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to 
conditions, the timely completion of a S106 Agreement and referral to the 
Mayor of London.

49



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Site history file: 2084-C 
Application file: 20/AP/2795
Southwark Local 
Development Framework 
and Development Plan 
Documents

Chief Executive’s 
Department
160 Tooley Street
London
SE1 2QH

Planning enquiries telephone: 
020 7525 5403
Planning enquiries email:
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk
Case officer telephone:
0207 525 0254
Council website:
www.southwark.gov.uk 

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix 1 Recommendation
Appendix 2 Relevant planning policy
Appendix 3 Planning history of the site and nearby sites
Appendix 4 Consultation undertaken
Appendix 5 Consultation responses received

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Report Author Andre Verster, Team Leader

Version Final
Dated 2 February 2021

Key Decision No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

No No

Strategic Director of Environment and 
Leisure

No No

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation

No No

Director of Regeneration No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 26 February 2021

50



APPENDIX 1 

Recommendation

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 
to below.

This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mr Simon Yiend
Dulwich College - Chief Operating 
Officer

Reg. 
Number

20/AP/2795

Application Type Major application 
Recommendation Case 

Number
2084-C

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning permission is GRANTED for the following development:

Extension and replacement of Junior and Lower School buildings, landscaping, tree 
works and new boundary treatment.

Dulwich College Dulwich Common London Southwark

In accordance with application received on 28 September 2020 and Applicant's 
Drawing Nos.: 

Proposed Plans
Plans - Proposed P113 -  PROPOSED CLASSROOM SECTION D-DD  received 
28/09/2020
Plans - Proposed P112 - PROPOSED JS HALL SECTION C-CC
[...]
London Southwark
 53 College Road London Southwark
 6 Tollgate Drive London Southwark
 8 Tollgate Drive London Southwark
 7 Tollgate Drive London Southwark
 4 Tollgate Drive London Southwark
 3 Tollgate Drive London Southwark
 18 Tollgate Drive London Southwark
 17 Tollgate Drive London Southwark

 15 Tollgate Drive London Southwark
 12 Tollgate Drive London Southwark
 11 Tollgate Drive London Southwark
 10 Tollgate Drive London Southwark
 1 Tollgate Drive London Southwark
 51 College Road London Southwark
 75 College Road London Southwark
 9 Pond Cottages College Road London
 8 Pond Cottages College Road London
 6 Pond Cottages College Road London
 3 Pond Cottages College Road London
 Grange House Grange Lane London

64



Re-consultation: 

65



APPENDIX 5 

Consultation responses received

Internal services

Design and Conservation Team [Formal]
Ecology
Transport Policy
Urban Forester
Environmental Protection
Flood Risk Management & Urban Drainage

Statutory and non-statutory organisations

Thames Water

Neighbour and local groups consulted: 

66



 
PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2020-21

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries
to  Beverley Olamijulo  Email address: Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

To all Members of the sub-committee
Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair) 
Councillor Adele Morris (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Maggie Browning
Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Richard Leeming
Councillor Jane Salmon
Councillor Martin Seaton

(Reserves to receive electronic copies 
only)                     
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai  
Councillor Peter Babudu
Councillor Paul Fleming
Councillor Renata Hamvas   
Councillor Victoria Olisa 

Officers

Constitutional Officer, Hub 2, Level 2, 
Tooley St.

Planning Team - Philippa Brown / Affie 
Demetriou - Hub 2 Level 5, Tooley St.

Margaret Foley, Legal Services 
(label provided)

1
1
1
1
1
email
1
 
 
 
 

 

By 
email

By 
email

1

Environment & Social Regeneration
Environmental Protection Team

Communications
Louise Neilan, media manager

Total:

Dated: 11 January 2020

By 
email

By 
email

7


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	7.1 THE PAVILLION, 65 GREEN DALE, LONDON SOUTHWARK SE5 8JZ
	Report

	7.2 DULWICH COLLEGE, DULWICH COMMON, LONDON
	Report

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 16 March 2021 
 

 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

MINUTES of the virtual Planning Sub-Committee A meeting held on Tuesday 
16 March 2021 at 6.30 pm   
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair) 
Councillor Adele Morris (Vice-chair) 
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
Councillor Andy Simmons (ward member) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Margaret  Foley (Legal Officer) 
Dipesh Patel (Group Manager - Major Applications) 
Andre Verster (Team Leader - Major & New Homes)  
Freya Cunningham (Planning Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the virtual 
meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Richard Leeming. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting. 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 16 March 2021 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 None were disclosed. 
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 

meeting: 

 Supplemental Agenda No.1 contained the members’ pack and 

 Supplemental Agenda No. 2 contained the addendum report relating to items 

7.1 and 7. 2. 

 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on the 26 January 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 

included in the agenda be considered. 

 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise 

stated. 

 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly 

specified. 

 

7.1 THE PAVILLION, 65 GREEN DALE, LONDON SOUTHWARK SE5 8JZ  
 

 Planning application number: 20/AP/2949 
 
Report: see pages 10 to 30 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 2 of the addendum 



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 16 March 2021 
 

report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Construction of an additional floor to provide an increase in nursery (D1 use class) 
floor space.  
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum 
report. 
 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officers. 
 
There were no objectors present who wished to address the meeting. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the sub-committee, and responded to questions 
from members of the sub-committee. 
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the application site wishing to 
speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present to address the meeting. 
 
The sub-committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the 
application. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions as set out in 
the report and amended by the addendum report. 

 
The meeting took a screen break from 7.12 pm to 7.16 pm. 
 

7.2 DULWICH COLLEGE, DULWICH COMMON, LONDON  
 

 Planning application number: 20/AP/2795 
 

Report: see pages 31 to 66 of the agenda pack and pages 2 to 3 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Extension and replacement of Junior and Lower School buildings, landscaping, 
tree works and new boundary treatment. 
 



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 16 March 2021 
 

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum 
report. 
 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officers. 
 
There were no objectors present who wished to address the meeting. 
 
The applicant addressed the sub-committee, and responded to questions from 
members of the sub-committee. 
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the application site wishing to 
speak. 
 
Councillor Andy Simmons addressed the sub-committee in his capacity as ward 
councillor and responded to questions from members of the sub-committee. 
 
The sub-committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the 
application. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to the additional and 
amended conditions outlined in the addendum report, and the applicant 
entering into a legal agreement and referral to the Mayor of London. 

 
2. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 3 

September 2021, the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 87. 

 
Note:  
i) The community use agreement to be included in the legal  agreement 

will involve prior consultation with ward members. 
 

ii) Condition 6 will be amended to include the permitted times for  
deliveries to and collections from the site and an informative be added to 
the effect that such times are to be included following consultation with 
ward members. 

 



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 16 March 2021 
 

  
The meeting ended at 8.35 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


